
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on:  Monday 19th November 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Jonathan Goodrum
Tel. 01302 736709

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES 
COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:   Room 007a - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:      Tuesday, 27th November, 2018

Time:     10.00 a.m.
____________________________________________________________________

Items for Discussion:
Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence.

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.

4.  Minutes of the Elections and Democratic Structures Committee 
Meeting held on 10th July 2018.

1 - 4

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

5.  By-Elections and Neighbourhood Planning Referendums Update. 5 - 14

6.  Annual Canvass Progress Report. 15 - 22

Public Document Pack



MEMBERS OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
(11)

Chair – Councillor Phil Cole
Vice-Chair – Councillor Nick Allen

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Councillor Mark Houlbrook
Councillor Susan Durant Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Sean Gibbons Councillor Ken Keegan
Councillor Pat Haith Councillor Sue Wilkinson
Councillor Charlie Hogarth



 

  

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2018 
 
A  MEETING of the ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
was held in Room 007A - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2018, at 10.00 
am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Phil Cole 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Nick Allen 

 

Councillors Susan Durant, Sean Gibbons, Pat Haith, Charlie Hogarth, Mark Houlbrook, 
David Hughes and Sue Wilkinson. 
 

1 PERSONAL REFERENCE  
 
In opening the meeting, the Chair stated that he wished to place on record his thanks 
to all of the former Members of the Committee for the contributions they had made to 
the work of the Committee, namely Councillors Sue McGuinness, Tina Reid, Majid 
Khan and, in particular, Kevin Rodgers.  The Chair also welcomed Councillors Susan 
Durant, Mark Houlbrook, Lani-Mae Ball (absent) and Ken Keegan (absent) as new 
Members of the Committee, and Charlie Hogarth as a returning member of the 
Committee. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 
 
There were no declarations reported at the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 2018  
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 ELECTION RESULTS  

 
The Committee received a report which provided a detailed update on the results of 
the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority Mayoral Election held on Thursday 3rd 
May 2018 and the Town Ward By-Election and Edlington Neighbourhood Planning 
Referendum held on Thursday 14th June 2018. 
 
Combined Authority Mayoral Election – 3rd May 2018 
 
The Electoral Services Manager summarised the results of the Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority Mayoral Election held on 3rd May 2018 and answered a number 
of questions from Members.  A full breakdown of the results and turnout was set out in 
Appendix A of the report.   
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



 

  
 

Arising from discussion on the problems caused when the locations of polling stations 
had to be moved, at the suggestion of a Member, the Electoral Services Manager 
undertook to look into the possibility of posting a notice outside the old polling station, 
directing voters to the location of the new polling station, where there had been a 
change of venue since the last election. 
 
Local Government Election – Town Ward – 14th June 2018 
 
The Electoral Services Manager gave a brief summary of the outcome of the Town 
Ward By-Election held on 14th June 2018, which had resulted in Tosh McDonald 
being elected as a Councillor.  In answer to a question, the Electoral Services 
Manager confirmed that the total estimated cost to the Council associated with running 
this By-Election was expected to be £10,000, which included the costs relating to the 
printing and delivery of poll cards, hire of polling stations and staffing costs. 
 
Edlington Neighbourhood Planning Referendum – 14th June 2018 
 
The Electoral Services Manager reported on the outcome of the Council’s third 
Neighbourhood Planning Referendum election, held in Edlington on 14th June 2018, 
including the turnout figures. 
 
During subsequent discussion, Members questioned where Neighbourhood Plans sat 
in relation to the other key components of the statutory development plan, including 
the Unitary Development Plan, and Councillors Houlbrook and Durant gave an update 
on the current status of the Thorne and Moorends Neighbourhood Development Plan.  
Arising from this discussion, Members concurred with a suggestion by the Chair that it 
would be useful if a Members’ Seminar could be arranged on the subject of 
Neighbourhood Development Plans and their relationship with the other components 
of the Development Plan. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted, and a request be made for a Members’ 
Seminar to be arranged on the subject of Neighbourhood Development Plans 
and how they relate to the other plans comprising the statutory development 
plan. 

 
5 INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report from the Electoral Services Manager providing 
Members with an update on the key plans to be undertaken by the Electoral Services 
Team in relation to the Register of Electors and Annual Canvass and the current 
electorate breakdown. 
 
It was reported that plans were being put in place to commence this year’s annual 
canvass in August, and that the initial Household Enquiry Form was to be sent out to 
138,600 properties within the Borough.  Reminder letters would be sent out to non-
responding properties in September, then again in October.  During September to 
November, telephone and door to door canvassing would also be undertaken in 
relation to any outstanding non-responding properties. 
 
Members were advised that a proactive approach was required throughout the year 
and not just during the canvass period in order to maintain an accurate and complete 
register, ensuring as far as possible that all eligible persons were on the register and 

Page 2



 

  
 

that all non-eligible persons were removed. Details of the initiatives being currently 
undertaken were presented within paragraph 6 of the report. 
 
It was noted that as of the 1st June 2018, the full electorate was 223,607 and a full 
electorate breakdown by ward was attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager explained that Members could play a valuable role in 
helping the team to spread the word and encourage people to get on the Electoral 
Register and she stated that the Elections Team could provide Members with material 
to help with publicity in their respective Wards.  In answer to a question, the Electoral 
Services Manager confirmed that posters were being produced for display in public 
buildings such as libraries, providing information for the public on how to register. 
 
Arising from a query as regards the impact of new housing developments on the 
Electoral Register, the Committee requested information on the numbers of new 
houses that have appeared in each Ward over the past few years. 
 
In response to a further query on postal votes, the Electoral Services Manager 
undertook to provide Members with a breakdown detailing the proportion of postal 
voters in each Ward. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager confirmed, in reply to a question as to whether a 
landlord could be registered at his/her flats, that the landlord could only be registered 
at the address where he/she resided. 
 
After the Chair had re-affirmed that the Committee was hugely impressed with, and 
proud of, the Council’s Electoral Services Team, it was 
 

RESOLVED that, subject to the above requests for additional information, the 
report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 

 
ELECTIONS/BY-ELECTIONS/REFERENDUMS UPDATE 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides Members with a detailed update and the results of the 

Sprotbrough & Cusworth Parish Council – East Ward By-Election, Askern 
Town Council By-Election and the Armthorpe Neighbourhood Planning 
Referendum all held on Thursday 20th September 2018.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. Having accessible and well organised elections is key to public engagement 
 in the democratic process. Elections are the cornerstone of our democratic 
 process and are important to all of our residents. Elections give the  
 electorate the opportunity to hold politicians to account and shape the future 
 direction of national and local government. Neighbourhood Planning 
 Referendums allow local communities to influence and take more control of 
 decisions around planning in their areas. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Elections and Referendums are significant projects, which are delivered by 

a small core team with polling stations supported by internal staff from 
across the Council.  

 
 
 

27th November 2018                                  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



 
Armthorpe Neighbourhood Planning Referendum  
 

6. The Council’s fourth Neighbourhood Planning Referendum took place in 
Armthorpe on Thursday 20th September 2018.  The purpose of this report is 
to provide the results of the referendum.  

 
 There was an eligible electorate of 10,857 electors of which 2,938 had 
requested Postal Votes. 1,196 postal votes (40.71%) were returned and 
personal identifiers correctly verified. A further 3 postal votes were rejected 
and those electors will be notified accordingly. As well as those Postal Votes 
issued there were five polling stations on polling day which 339 (4.28%) 
electors visited to vote.  
 
In total 1,535 electors cast their vote, of which 3 were rejected for voting for 
more than one answer, 1 for writing or a mark by which the voter could be 
identified and 1 for being unmarked, making a turnout of 14.14%. 

  
The outcome of the Referendum was in favour of using the Neighbourhood 
Plan for Armthorpe to help decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area and the result was reported to Full Council on 22nd 
November 2018.  A full breakdown of the results can be found at Appendix 
A of this report. 
 

 Sprotbrough & Cusworth Parish Council - East ward 
 
7. Due to resignation of a sitting councillor a vacancy occurred for a Parish 

Councillor in the Sprotbrough & Cusworth East Ward. A By-Election was 
called by 10 local government electors from the Sprotbrough & Cusworth 
East Ward requesting to fill the vacancy by holding an election. A By-
Election was held on Thursday 20th September 2018 and this report 
provides a detailed update to Members on the by-election and results.  
  
There was an eligible electorate of 1,856 electors of which 476 had Postal 
Votes issued and 216 (45.38%) were returned and personal identifiers 
correctly verified. A further c postal votes were rejected and those electors 
will be notified accordingly. As well as those Postal Votes issued there was 
one polling station on polling day which 88 (6.38%) electors visited to vote.  
 
In total 304 electors cast their vote, of which 1 was rejected for voting for 
more than one candidate, marking a turnout of 16.38%. 
 
There were four candidates and David James McMullan was elected as a 
Parish Councillor for Sprotbrough & Cusworth Parish Council - East ward; a 
full breakdown of the results can be found at Appendix B of this report. 
 
The costs of this election will be charged to the Parish Council. 
 

8. Askern Town Council 
 
A vacancy was also advertised and called by ten electors for Askern Town 
Council. However, there was only one nomination received, therefore the 
election was uncontested and the candidate Hayley Royle (Independent) 
was automatically elected. 
 

Page 6



 
9. Upcoming By-Elections 

 
Further to two recent vacancies advertised, both were called by ten electors 
for the vacancy within Askern Town Council and Sprotbrough & Cusworth 
Parish Council – Cusworth Ward to be filled by an election. Both Elections 
will take place on Thursday 6th December 2018 with the Verification and 
Count taking place the following day, Friday 7th December at the Civic 
Office. The cost of these elections will be charged to the Town/Parish 
Councils. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
10. Elections and Referendums are statutory functions and must be carried out 

in accordance with statutory requirements.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
11. This report is primarily for information only. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
12.  

Outcomes Implications  

Doncaster Working: Our vision is for more 
people to be able to pursue their ambitions 
through work that gives them and Doncaster a 
brighter and prosperous future; 
 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

 

Doncaster Living: Our vision is for Doncaster’s 
people to live in a borough that is vibrant and full 
of opportunity, where people e
[...]
les) Rules 2006 

 Representation of the People Acts 1983, 1985 and 2000 

 Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 

 The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials: PH   Date: 09/11/2018] 
 
15. All costs associated with the Sprotbrough & Cusworth Parish Council – East 

Ward By-Election are claimed back from Sprotbrough & Cusworth Parish 
Council.  
 
The Council’s Planning Department pay for the costs associated with a 
Neighbourhood Planning Referendum, which is then claimed back from 
Government. 

Page 8



 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
16. N/A 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS 
 
17. N/A 
 
HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

 
18. N/A 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials: TB  Date: 08/11/18 ] 
 
19. The Council has a duty to ensure Elections and Referendums are well 

managed to allow all eligible electors to freely vote by secret ballot, ensuring 
freedom of expression and political debate by exercising their vote. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
20. N/A 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
21. Previous EDSC reports and Election/Referendum declaration of results.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Trina Barber  
Electoral Services Manager 
Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01302 734398 
E-mail: trina.barber@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Jo Miller 
Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer 

 

Page 9

mailto:trina.barber@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

RESULTS 
 

Armthorpe Neighbourhood Planning Referendum 
on Thursday 20th September 2018 

 
 

Question in Referendum 
 

“Do you want Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan 
for Armthorpe to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?” 

 

 

 
Number of 

Votes 

Number of votes cast in favour of a ‘YES’ 1191 

Number of votes cast in favour of a  ‘NO’ 339 

 

 
 

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows: 
Number of 

ballot papers 

A want of an official mark 0 

B a vote for more than one answer 3 

C writing or mark by which voter could be identified 1 

D being unmarked or void for uncertainty  1 

Total 5 

 
Electorate: 10,857 Ballot Papers Issued:1,535 Turnout: 14.14% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 
 

RESULTS 
 

Election of a Parish Councillor for 
 Sprotbrough & Cusworth – East Ward 

on Thursday 20th September 2018 

 
 

Name of 
Candidate 

Description 
(if any) 

Number of 
Votes* 

GLOVER, Dave Working for Sprotbrough People 90 

McMULLAN, David James Labour Party 94 elected 

NICHOLSON, Tony Green Party 59 

WOOD, Kerry Nigel Independent – People not Party Politics 60 

* If elected the word 'Elected' appears against the number of votes. 

 
 
 

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows: 
Number of 

ballot papers 

A want of an official mark 0 

B voting for more Candidates than voter was entitled to 1 

C writing or mark by which voter could be identified 0 

D unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty  0 

Total 1 

 
Vacant Seats: 1 Electorate: 1,856 Ballot Papers Issued: 304 Turnout: 16.38% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
 
ANNUAL CANVASS – PROGRESS REPORT 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides an update to Members on a number of key work 

streams being undertaken by the Electoral Services Team in relation to the 
Register of Electors and Annual Canvass. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Committee is asked to note the report and make any additional 
 comments in relation to the contents. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. Ensuring the Electoral Register is as up to date as possible and carrying out 

proactive elec
[...]
all of the above to turn into 
actual verified electors by doing a telephone canvass and personal visits to 
any non-responding HEF and ITR forms and processing the information 
instantly and sending it to DWP for verification.  Any queries returned from 
DWP will be investigated quickly to try and turn them to a verified elector. 
 

9. A full breakdown by return method in comparison to 2015, 2016 and 2017 
can be found at appendix A of this report. 
 

10. To help increase the response to the annual canvass and increase the 
number of electors on the electoral register Electoral Services are currently 
being proactive by:   

 
Telephone Canvassing 
Following the success of previous years we are undertaking a Telephone 
Canvass alongside the door knock canvass. This enables us to contact 
those hard to reach areas/electors. We are now focussing on an ITR 
canvass to chase up the non-responding electors to try and obtain the 
information there and then over the phone; we also have a dedicated phone 
line for electors to call us back with their information should they not have it 
to hand at the time of the call. 
 
Care Homes & HMO’s 
We have dedicated Canvass Team Leaders which are canvassing every 
care home and housing with multiple occupancies (HMO) within the borough 
by arranging an appointment with the Care Manager and/or Building 
Manager to build up a close working relationship to ensure we are kept up to 
date on the frequent residential changes. Only people residing at a property 
may register at a property for example landlords and carers my not register 
at a property unless they actually live there.  
 
 
 

Page 16



Targeting hard to reach/unapproachable areas 
Where necessary extra support and time has been given to selective areas 
such as foreign nationals that may not understand how to complete the 
form. We have now obtained forms in 25 different languages. SLHD have 
provided access to high rise flats and buildings. We have also targeted hard 
to reach areas by telephone.   
 
School/Colleges 
We are working with Schools and Colleges through their social media links 
by providing schools with adverts and information to put on their social 
media to try and increase the number of attainers ready for when they reach 
voting age.  We currently have approx. 2,824 attainers on the register, at the 
start of the annual canvass there were 2,159. 
 
Social Media 
Social media updates are sent out via facebook and twitter through ‘My 
Doncaster’ pages to provide information to Doncaster residents from the 
Electoral Commission and Cabinet Office and encouraging them to respond 
to the HEF and register online.  
 

11. The work undertaken during the annual canvass will contribute to the annual 
Electoral Register that will be published on the 1st December 2018. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

12. Electoral Registration is a statutory function and must be carried out in 
accordance with statutory requirements.   

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 

13. This report is primarily for information only. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 

14.  

Outcomes Implications  

Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives them 
and Doncaster a brighter and prosperous 
future; 
 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are supported to 
flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

 

Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a borough 
that is vibrant and full of opportunity, 
where people enjoy spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating heart 
of Doncaster 

 

 

Page 17



 More people can live in a good quality, 
affordable home 

 Healthy and Vibrant Communities 
through Physical Activity and Sport 

 Everyone takes responsibility for 
keeping Doncaster Clean 

 Building on our cultural, artistic and 
sporting heritage 

 

Doncaster Learning: Our vision is for 
learning that prepares all children, young
[...]
5%     

8-Oct 138,732 101,163 72.92% 37,564 55,910 11,645 18,823 14,299 19,807 44,767 32.26% 98,734 71.69% 95,658 70.54%     

15-Oct 138,732 102,300 73.74% 36,423 56,495 11,729 19,124 14,450 20,269 45,303 32.66% 100,374 72.88% 99,017 73.02%     

22-Oct 138,733 102,990 74.24% 35,734 56,969 11,758 19,243 14,503 20,560 45,504 32.79% 101,149 73.45% 99,952 73.71% 83,018 61.45% 

29-Oct 138,764 103,446 74.57% 35,278 57,207 11,788 19,351 14,570 20,891 45,709 32.94% 102,039 74.09% 103,806 76.55% 84,220 62.37% 

5-Nov 138,764 105,619 76.14% 33,105 58,865 11,866 19,600 14,731 21,403 46,197 33.29% 103,789 75.36% 105,194 77.58% 85,745 63.50% 

12-Nov 138,757 108,597 78.29%  30,118 61,301 11,933 19,896 14,882 21,836 46,711 33.66% 107,678 78.20% 106,152 78.29% 88,748 65.72% 

19-Nov 138,762 111,631  80.48% 27,078 63,662 12,034 20,278 15,044 23,771 47,356 34.13%  111,352 80.87% 109,621 80.83%     

26-Nov                       117,305 85.19% 112,364 82.87% 96,659 71.58% 

30-Nov                       118,017 85.70%         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Elections and Democratic Structures Committee Meeting held on 10th July 2018
	5. By-Elections and Neighbourhood Planning Referendums Update
	Item 5 - EDSC Election Results Appendix A
	Item 5 - EDSC Election Results Appendix B

	6. Annual Canvass Progress Report
	Item 6 - EDSC Annual Canvass Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER 2018

A  MEETING of the ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
was held in Room 007A - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER 2018, at 
10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Phil Cole

Vice-Chair - Councillor Nick Allen

Councillors Susan Durant, Pat Haith, Charlie Hogarth, Mark Houlbrook and 
Sue Wilkinson

Also in attendance:

Councillor David Nevett (Observer)

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sean Gibbons, David Hughes 
and Ken Keegan.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations reported at the meeting.

7 MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 10TH JULY 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

With regard to minute number 4 (Election Results), the Chair confirmed that a request 
had been made for a Member Seminar to be arranged in due course on the subject of 
Neighbourhood Development Plans.

The Electoral Services Manager advised, with regard to minute number 5 (Individual 
Electoral Registration – Progress Report), that a breakdown detailing the proportion of 
postal voters in each Ward in the Borough would be provided at the Committee’s next 
meeting.

8 BY-ELECTIONS AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING REFERENDUMS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report which provided a detailed update on the results of 
the Sprotbrough and Cusworth Parish Council – East Ward By-Election, Askern Town 
Council By-Election and the Armthorpe Neighbourhood Planning Referendum all held 
on Thursday 20th September 2018.



Armthorpe Neighbourhood Planning Referendum

The Electoral Services Manager summarised the results of the Armthorpe 
Neighbourhood Planning Referendum held on 20th September 2018, including the 
level of turnout.  A full breakdown of the results was set out in Appendix A of the 
report.  The Chair stated that it appeared from the figures in the report that this had 
been the highest turnout of voters to date for a Neighbourhood Planning Referendum.

In answer to a question, the Electoral Services Manager confirmed that the costs of 
holding Neighbourhood Planning Referendums were charged back to the 
Regeneration and Environment Directorate who, in turn, were able to claim back the 
costs from Central Government.

Sprotbrough and Cusworth Parish Council – East Ward

The Electoral Services Manager summarised the results of the By-Election held on 
20th September 2018 to fill a vacancy for a Parish Councillor in the Sprotbrough and 
Cusworth East Ward.  A full breakdown of the results was set out in Appendix B of the 
report.  It was noted that the costs of this election would be charged to the Parish 
Council.

In response to a query, the Electoral Services Manager confirmed that, in the case of 
rejected postal votes, the postal voters were contacted and provided with an 
explanation as to why their postal vote had been rejected.  Voters were also offered 
the opportunity, if they wished, to come to the Civic Office and inspect their rejected 
postal vote statement, so that they could see why the rejection had been made.

Askern Town Council

The Committee noted that a vacancy advertised and called by ten electors for Askern 
Town Council had received only one nomination, therefore the election was 
uncontested and consequently, the candidate had been automatically elected.

Upcoming By-Elections

It was noted that two further by-elections to fill vacancies on Askern Town Council and 
Sprotbrough and Cusworth Parish Council (Cusworth Ward) were due to be held on 
Thursday 6th December 2018.  In addition, Members noted that one further potential 
by-election might be required to fill a vacancy that had recently arisen on Bawtry Town 
Council, if contested.  The date of this by-election, if required, would be Thursday 10th 
January 2019.

In answer to a question as regards what would happen if a Parish Council ran out of 
money to cover the costs of holding a by-election, the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services explained that, in that particular scenario, he would expect the 
Parish Council to meet the costs from its reserves, and then consider recouping the 
money when it next reviewed its precept level.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.



9 ANNUAL CANVASS PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report from the Electoral Services Manager providing 
Members with an update on a number of key work streams being undertaken by the 
Electoral Services Team in relation to the Register of Electors and Annual Canvass.  
The report included, at Appendix A, a full breakdown of the responses received to the 
Household Enquiry Form (HEF) by return method in this year’s annual canvass in 
comparison to 2015 – 2017 inclusive.  An updated version of this Appendix containing 
the very latest return statistics for this year’s canvass was tabled at the meeting for 
Members’ information.

In presenting the report, the Electoral Services Manager updated Members on the 
progress of the annual canvass, and outlined how the Electoral Services Team was 
being proactive to help increase the response rate by way of:-

 telephone canvassing;
 canvassing every care home and housing with multiple occupancies (HMO);
 targeting hard to reach areas by telephone;
 providing extra support to foreign nationals to complete the relevant forms;
 working with schools and colleges to raise awareness and increase the number 

of attainers on the Register ready for when they reached voting age;
 publicising the canvass and registration process via social media updates.

During subsequent discussion, the Officers answered questions and Members made 
comments/observations on a range of issues including the following:-

 With regard to information sharing between the Electoral Services Team and 
other Council departments, the Electoral Services Manager confirmed that the 
team was able to access Benefits and Council Tax information, and that she 
was currently liaising with a colleague at St Leger Homes of Doncaster (SLHD) 
to determine if there was scope for accessing some of the information they held 
on their database, subject to any data protection requirements.

 Members noted that other local authorities had adopted, as best practice, some 
of the methods introduced by the Electoral Services Manager to increase the 
response rate to the annual canvass.

 The Electoral Services Manager explained that the law regarding anonymous 
entries on the Register of Electors had recently changed, and that information 
on this was being distributed.  She explained that canvassers were taking any 
requests for anonymity and a form was then sent out to the person in question 
to complete.

 It was noted that there was a separate team of canvassers which dealt 
specifically with HMOs.  The process involved the team making initial contact 
with the landlord and then visits to each tenant.  Each individual room/tenancy 
in HMOs was added to the Register in order to ensure that records were as 
accurate as possible, and it was noted that officers liaised with Council Tax 
colleagues and, if required, the housing enforcement teams, where there were 
any apparent anomalies.



 Members were pleased to note the large increase in the number of attainers on 
the Register achieved during this year’s canvass, and noted that this was 
largely due to closer working with schools and colleges to raise awareness, 
particularly through their social media links.

 With regard to the procedures for contacting new tenants in SLHD properties 
for registration purposes, and whether they could be asked to sign a declaration 
when they first moved in to save having to canvass them, Members noted that 
information on how to register was given to new tenants by SLHD when they 
moved in.  The Electoral Services Manager stressed, however, that there was 
still the need to canvass properties each year, as this was a legal requirement, 
and it was the only means of ascertaining whether residents had moved from 
their properties or not, since the last Register was compiled.

After the Chair had thanked the Electoral Services Manager and her team for their 
continued good work, it was 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


